
Has the candidate ever 
been an Administrative 

Assistant I?

Does the candidate have one 
year of experience in state 

service performing the duties of 
a Staff Services Analyst (Range 

B) or a Junior Staff Analyst
(Range B)?

This candidate 
may be eligible for 

appointment.

YES

OFFICE OF HUMAN RESOURCES
HIRING GUIDE

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I

Does the candidate have two years of progressively responsible experience in one or a 
combination of the following:

(1) Relieving an administrator of assigned administrative detail and preparing reports
and/or recommendations for administrative action; or

(2) Professional or technical experience in a field usually requiring an education of 
collegiate grade and involving duties and responsibilities which develop a working

knowledge of the field of management, at least one year of which shall have been in a 
higher than trainee capacity?

Possession of a Master's Degree in Public, Personnel, or Business Administration or 
related field may be substituted for one year of the required experience. 

Possession of a Master's Degree in Hospital Administration with a one-year internship 
in a hospital or its equivalent may be substituted for the required experience.

This candidate is 
most likely not 

eligible for 
appointment.

This candidate 
may be eligible for 

appointment.

Please instruct the 
candidate to bring 

a copy of their 
degree(s) (or 
transcripts)

to the interview.

Does the candidate have 18 
months of experience in 

state service performing the 
duties of an Executive 

Secretary I?

NO

NO YES

This candidate 
may be eligible for 

appointment.

YES

NO

Does the 
candidate have a 

bachelor s 
degree?

YES

YES

Additional qualifying experience may be 
substituted for four years of the required 

education on a year by year basis. 

Any work experience gained in State 
service may be used to meet this education 

requirement on a year by year basis.

Does the candidate have at least six years 
of combined education, progressively 

responsible experience, and State service 
experience?

NO

NO

YES

NO

Has the candidate ever been an 
Administrative Assistant 1? If yes, This 
candidate may be eligible for appointment. If 
no, Does the candidate have one year of 
experience in state service performing the 
duties of a Staff Services Analyst Range B or a 
Junior Staff Analyst Range B? If yes, This 
candidate may be eligible for appointment. If 
no, Does the candidate have 18 months of 
experience in state service performing the 
duties of an Executive Secretary 1? If yes, This 
candidate may be eligible for appointment. If 
no, Does the candidate have two years of 
progressively responsible experience in one or 
a combination of the following: (1) Relieving 
an administrator of assigned administrative 
detail and preparing reports and/or 
recommendations for administrative action; 
or (2) Professional or technical experience in a 
field usually requiring an education of 
collegiate grade and involving duties and 
responsibilities which develop a working 
knowledge of the field of management, at 
least one year of which shall have been in a 
higher than trainee capacity? Possession of a 
Master's Degree in Public, Personnel, or 
Business Administration or related field may 
be substituted for one year of the required 
experience.  Possession of a Master's Degree 
in Hospital Administration with a one-year 
internship in a hospital or its equivalent may 
be substituted for the required experience. If 
no, This candidate is most likely not eligible 
for appointment. If yes, Does the candidate 
have a bachelor’s degree? If yes, This 
candidate may be eligible for appointment.

Please instruct the 
candidate to bring a copy 
of their degree or 
transcripts to the 
interview. If no, 
Additional qualifying 
experience may be 
substituted for four years 
of the required 
education on a year by 
year basis. Any work 
experience gained in 
State service may be 
used to meet this 
education requirement 
on a year by year basis. 
Does the candidate have 
at least six years of 
combined education, 
progressively responsible 
experience, and State 
service experience? If 
yes, This candidate may 
be eligible for 
appointment.

Please instruct the candidate to bring a copy of their degree or transcripts to the interview. If no, This candidate is most likely 
not eligible for appointment.


	ADASSISTANTI.vsdx
	Page-1


